
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Democratic Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
5 April 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Audit Committee to be held in the 
Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill, on Monday, 17th April, 2023 commencing at 
7.30 pm.   
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 6 

 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

2. Apologies for absence   

Public Document Pack



 
3. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

7 - 8 

4. Declarations of interest  
 

9 - 10 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 

11 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of Audit Committee held 
on 16 January 2023. 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Council 
 

6. Audit Committee Annual Report  
 

15 - 22 

 This report is produced to inform Council on how the Audit Committee has 
provided independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial 
reporting and annual governance processes.  It is recommended that the Audit 
Committee agree that this report be presented to Council to support this 
assurance. 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Cabinet 
 

7. Risk Management  
 

23 - 42 

 The report provides an update on the risk management process and the Strategic 
Risk Register.  
 

 Decisions to be taken under Delegated Powers 
 

8. Informing the Audit Risk Assessment for Tonbridge and Malling 
Borough Council 2022/23  

 

43 - 50 

 As part of their risk assessment procedures, the Council’s external auditor asked 
Management Team to consider and formally respond to a set of questions. The 
Audit Committee are asked to consider and endorse the responses. 
 

9. Internal Audit Charter  
 

51 - 58 

 The report seeks approval of the Internal Audit Charter. 
 
 
 
 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


10. Internal Audit and Fraud Plan 2023/24  
 

59 - 66 

 The report seeks approval of the Internal Audit and Fraud Plan for the year 
2023/24. 
 

 Matters submitted for Information 
 

11. Treasury Management Performance Update  
 

67 - 78 

 The report provides details of investments undertaken and the return achieved in 
the first eleven months of the current financial year. 
 

12. Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Update  
 

79 - 90 

 The report provides an update on the work of both the Internal Audit function and 
the Counter Fraud function. 
 

13. Grant Thornton 2022/23 Audit Plan  
 

91 - 118 

 The report introduces the 2022/23 Audit Plan received from the Council’s external 
auditor in respect of the audit of the Council’s financial statements. 
 

14. Urgent Items  
 

119 - 120 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

15. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

121 - 122 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

 Matters submitted for information 
 

16. Insurance Claims History  
 

123 - 128 

 The report informs Members of the nature and volume of liability and property 
damage insurance claims submitted for the year ending 31 March 2023. 
 

17. Urgent Items  
 

129 - 130 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 



 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chair) 
Cllr N Foyle (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr T Bishop 

Cllr R I B Cannon 
Cllr N J Heslop 
 

Cllr P M Hickmott 
Cllr J R S Lark 
Cllr M R Rhodes 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) All meetings of the Borough Council will be livestreamed to YouTube here, 

unless there is exempt or confidential business be discussed: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There are no fire drills planned during the time a meeting is being held.  For the 

benefit of those in the meeting room, the fire alarm is a long continuous bell and 

the exits are via the doors used to enter the room.  An officer on site will lead 

any evacuation. 

(3) Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or have 

any other queries concerning the meeting, please contact Democratic Services 

on committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk in the first instance. 

 

Attendance: 

- Members of the Committee/Advisory Board are required to attend in person and 

be 
[...]

For those Members participating online: 

- please request to speak using the ‘chat  or hand raised function’; 

- please turn off cameras and microphones when not speaking; 

- please do not use the ‘chat function’ for other matters as comments can be seen 

by all; 

- Members may wish to blur the background on their camera using the facility on 

Microsoft teams. 

- Please avoid distractions and general chat if not addressing the meeting 

- Please remember to turn off or silence mobile phones 

Voting: 

Voting may be undertaken by way of a roll call and each Member should verbally 

respond For, Against, Abstain.  The vote will be noted and announced by the 

Democratic Services Officer. 

Alternatively, votes may be taken by general affirmation if it seems that there is 

agreement amongst Members.  The Chairman will announce the outcome of the vote 

for those participating and viewing online. 

 

 

 

Page 6



Audit Committee – Substitute Members (if required) 
 

 Conservative Liberal Democratic Green Ind. Kent Alliance 
 

Note 

1 Jill Anderson 
 

Paul Boxall    

2 Chris Brown 
 

Frani Hoskins    

3 Steve Hammond 
 

Anita Oakley    

4 Brian Luker 
 

Michelle Tatton    

5 Howard Rogers 
 

David Thornewell    

Members of Cabinet cannot be appointed as a substitute to this Committee 
 

 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

 

Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 16th January, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chair), Cllr N Foyle (Vice-Chair), Cllr T Bishop, 
Cllr R I B Cannon, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr P M Hickmott, Cllr J R S Lark 
and Cllr M R Rhodes. 
 

Virtual: Councillors M D Boughton, V M C Branson, W E Palmer and                
H S Rogers participated via MS Teams and joined the discussion 
when invited to do so in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 
15.21. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AU 23/1    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
There were no substitute Members required for this meeting. 
 

AU 23/2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AU 23/3    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 26 September 2022 be approved as a correct record and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

AU 23/4    AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The report of the Management Team introduced the Auditors Annual 
Report (attached at Annex 1) prepared by Grant Thornton UK LLP in 
respect of the Borough Council’s overall arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources. 
 
No significant weaknesses in arrangements had been identified but a 
number of improvements had been recommended to the risk 
management process and the performance management framework.  
These were detailed in 1.2.4 and 1.2.5 of the report. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the Auditor’s Annual Report (attached at Annex 1) for 2021/22 be 

approved; and 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16 January 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

 
(2) the management comments to the improvement 

recommendations (detailed in 1.2.4 and 1.2.5) be noted and 
endorsed. 
 

*Referred to Cabinet 
 

AU 23/5    RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
Members reviewed the Risk Management Strategy and accompanying 
Risk Management Guidance attached at Annexes 1 and 2 respectively. 
 
The report of the Management Team also provided an update on the risk 
management process and the Strategic Risk Register (attached at 
Annex 3).  Two additional risks had been added to the Register since the 
last review in September 2022.  These related to the implementation of 
the Agile software system covering Planning, Housing and Environment 
Health and Local Elections in May 2023.  The implementation of Agile 
had been identified as a red risk due to the potential costs of renewing 
the existing software in the event of a delayed start date. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That 
 
(1) the Risk Management Strategy and accompanying Risk 

Management Guidance be commended to the Cabinet for 
adoption by the Council; and 
 

(2) the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the last iteration 
be noted with particular emphasis on those risks categorised as 
Red. 
 

* Referred to Cabinet 
 

AU 23/6    TREASURY MANAGEMENT UPDATE AND TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 
2023-24  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
details of investments undertaken and return achieved in the first eight 
months of the current financial year and introduced the Treasury 
Management and Annual Investment Strategy 2023/24 (attached at 
Annex 5). 
 
 In addition, the report made reference to non-treasury management 
practices and the required procedures to ensure compliance with the 
Treasury Management and Prudential Codes of Practice and Statutory 
Guidance on Local Government Investments.    
 
 
 

Page 12



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16 January 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 

RECOMMENDED: That 
 
(1) the treasury management position as at 31 December 2022 be 

noted; and 
 
(2) the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategy 

2023/23 (attached as Annex 5) be adopted. 
 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 
DECISIONS TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

AU 23/7    ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 
The Accounting Policies proposed for the 2022/23 Financial Statements 
were presented for consideration and endorsement.  It was noted that, 
other than a few minor textual amendments, no changes were required.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Accounting Policies (set out in Annex 1 to the 
report) be endorsed and used in the preparation of the 2022/23 Financial 
Statements. 
 

AU 23/8    ANNUAL REVIEW OF WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 
The report informed Members of the outcome of the annual review of the 
Borough Council’s Whistleblowing Policy and Procedure.  The external 
Whistleblowing Policy, which provided the public and those providing 
services to the organisation to raise concerns, was also presented. 
 
As a result of the review, the procedures duplicated in the policy had 
been removed.  In addition, some of the language had been changed in 
the policy to encourage staff to speak out.  A copy of the Whistleblowing 
Policy and Procedure were attached at Annexes 1 and 2. The external 
Whistleblowing Policy was attached at Annex 3. 
 
RECOMMENDED:  That the Whistleblowing Policy (attached at Annex 
1) and Procedure (attached at Annex 2) and the external Whistleblowing 
Policy, be approved. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 23/9    INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE  
 
Members were provided with an update on the work of both the Internal 
Audit function and the Counter Fraud function. Progress against the 
2022/23 Plan was also reported and noted. 
 
A summary of the current status of all audits on the 2022/23 Plan, 
including a summary of findings where finalised was attached at Annex 1 
to the report.  Planned amendments to Quarter 4 included the 

Page 13



AUDIT COMMITTEE 16 January 2023 
 
 

 
4 

 

implementation of the new voter identification system and attendance at 
the Agile System Project Board in an advisory capacity leading up to its 
implementation.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

AU 23/10    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.15 pm 
 
 

Page 14



   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  17 April 2023  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

17 April 2023 

Report of the Chair of the Audit Committee 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Recommendation to Council 

 

1 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

This report is produced to inform Council on how the Audit Committee has 

provided independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 

framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial 

reporting and annual governance processes.  It is recommended that the 

Audit Committee agree that this report is presented to Council to support 

this assurance. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations impose a responsibility on a local 

authority “for ensuring that the financial management of the body is adequate and 

effective and that the body has a sound system of internal control which facilitates 

the effective exercise of that body’s functions and which includes arrangements 

for the management of risk.” 

1.1.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) sets out the role 

of Audit Committees in their Practical Guidance for Local Authorities 2018.  This 

states that “the purpose of the Audit Committee is to provide to those charged with 

governance independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 

framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial 

reporting and annual governance processes.” 

1.1.3 The Audit Committee comprises nine Members.  The Committee has four planned 

meetings each year at which reports submitted by Officers and the External 

Auditor are considered.  By consideration of these reports and matters raised 

within them it is considered that the Audit Committee fulfils the core functions of 

an Audit Committee as set out in the CIPFA Guidance and is able to give 

independent assurance to the Council to meet the requirements of the Accounts & 

Audit (England) Regulations. 

1.1.4 The core functions of the Audit Committee are dealt with in the following 

paragraphs. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 2  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  17 April 2023  

 

1.2 Assurance Statements 

1.2.1 In July 2022 the Committee endorsed the revised Local Code of Corporate 

Governance that 
[...]
ning needs addressed as and when required. 

1.14 Conclusion 

1.14.1 The evidence in the preceding paragraphs explains how the Audit Committee has 

overseen the core functions of an Audit Committee as defined in the CIPFA 

Guidance.   

1.14.2 As stated at 1.1.2 the CIPFA Guidance identifies that the purpose of the Audit 

Committee ‘is to provide to those charged with governance independent 

assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework, the internal 

control environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and annual 

governance processes.’  This report acts to provide that independent assurance to 

Council. 

1.15 Legal Implications 

1.15.1 The Audit Committee role is based upon the CIPFA Guidance and meets the 

requirements of the Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations. 

Page 21



 8  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  17 April 2023  

 

1.16 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.16.1 The Audit Committee has a role considering the external opinion on value for 

money.  This has been undertaken as outlined in section 1.7 of this report. 

1.17 Risk Assessment 

1.17.1 The Audit Committee consideration of risk assessment is covered in section 1.5 of 

this report. 

1.18 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.18.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.19 Recommendations 

1.19.1 That Members of the Audit Committee consider this report and recommend that it 

is presented to Council to provide independent assurance on the adequacy of the 

risk management framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of 

the financial reporting and annual governance processes. 

Background papers: contact: Ann Kemp 

Nil  

 

Councillor Ann Kemp 

Chair of the Audit Committee 

Page 22



   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  17 April 2023  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

17 April 2023 

Report 
[...]
ssment 

1.7.1 Sound risk management arrangements aid the Council in effective strategic 

decision-making.  The Council’s approach to risk should be reviewed on a regular 

basis to ensure it is up to date and operating effectively. 

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 

to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.9 Policy Considerations 

1.9.1 Risk management is relevant to all areas of the Council’s business. 

1.10 Recommendations 

1.10.1 Members are asked to NOTE the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since the 

last iteration with particular emphasis on those risks categorised as RED. 

Background papers: contact: Sharon Shelton 

Nil  

 

Sharon Shelton 

Director of Finance and Transformation on behalf of the Management Team 

Page 26



31/03/2023
.

No Risk Title Risk Type Consequences Date identified Likelihood 
Score

Impact 
score

Overall 
risk score Current Mitigation

Desired 
Likelihood 

Score

Desired 
Impact 
score 

Desired risk 
score Actions required to ensure mitigation remains Links to Corporate 

Objectives / Strategies
Lead on behalf of 

Management Team
Review 

Date

The responsibility for safeguarding is with the 
Chief Executive, rather than an individual 
service and a review implemented.  

Audit Review undertaken, identifying areas of 
weakness to be address, progress to date with 
positive direction noted.
Training delivered to all Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Drivers.

Coronavirus has increased support to vulnerable 
individuals. 

Secure Database  in place, with secure access, 
for recording of safeguarding concerns and 
referrals onto other agencies

Community Hub telephone contact line remains 
available and support can be re-established for 
any urgent need or in the event of further 
lockdowns and/or tighter restrictions. 

01/04/2017 The Council provides an annual statement (as a 
minimum) on
[...]
rtaken .
Formal complaints procedure completed through all 3 stages ‐ referred to 
Ombudsman.

Business Continuity & Emergency 
Planning

The current structure of the LRF and legislation has been added to. The 
Kent Resilience Forum is undergoing a review with significant changes to 
how the Kent Resilience Team will provide support and guidance to Local 
Authorities.  The UK Government has also recently published a new 'UK 
Government Resilience Framework'. Further guidance is expected but the 
theme is around increasing locally led resilience and planning at the LA 
level.

Ongoing
Need to track new guidance and review how we contribute and participate 
in the Kent Resilience Forum. We also need to be able to ensure that we 
maintain a fit‐for‐purpose organisation to enable suitable response.

St
re
et
 S
ce
ne

, L
ei
su
re
 a
nd

 T
ec
hn

ic
al
 S
er
vi
ce
s

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  17 April 2023  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

17 April 2023 

Report of the Director of Finance and Transformation 

Part 1- Public 

Delegated 

 

1 INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR TONBRIDGE AND 

MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 2022/23 

The purpose of this report is to contribute towards the effective two-way 

communication between Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council's external 

auditors and the Audit Committee, as 'those charged with governance' in 

respect of the audit of the financial statements. 

 

1.1 Background 

1.1.1 Under International Standards on Auditing (UK), (ISA(UK)) auditors have specific 

responsibilities to communicate with the Audit Committee.  ISA(UK) emphasise 

the importance of two-way communication between the auditor and the Audit 

Committee and specify matters that should be communicated. 

1.1.2 This two-way communication assists both the auditor and the Audit Committee in 

understanding matters relating to the audit and developing a constructive working 

r
[...]
l of the Internal Audit Charter. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) are mandatory for internal 

audit practice in the public sector.  Under the PSIAS, the purpose, authority and 

responsibility of Internal Audit must be formally defined in a Charter. 

1.1.2 The Charter is reviewed periodically and is then presented to Management Team 

and the Audit Committee for approval.  The Charter was last approved in April 

2022. 

1.2 Internal Audit Charter 

1.2.1 The Charter defines the purpose, authority and responsibility of Internal Audit 

within the organisation and affirms Internal Audit’s ability to operate in accordance 

with mandatory elements of the Professional Practices Framework.  It also 

confirms our independence, defines reporting arrangements and authorises our 

access to all systems, records, personnel and assets that we deem necessary in 

order to undertake our work. 

1.2.2 A review of the Charter has been completed against the professional standards 

and the following amendments have been made regarding: 

 Authority - mended to reflect the person fulfilling the roll of Chief Audit Executive 

as not longer the Audit and Assurance Manager but the Head of Internal Audit 

for Kent County Council 

 

1.2.3 The Charter is attached at [Annex 1]. 

1.2.4 The Charter was approved by Management Team on 21st March 2023: final 

approval rests with the Audit Committee. 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 9



 2  
 

Audit  - Part 1 Public  17 April 2023  

 

1.3 Legal Implications 

1.3.1 Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requires the Council to “make 

arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs”.  Further to 

this, the Accounts & Audit Regulations require a relevant body to “undertake an 

effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, 

control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 

auditing standards or guidanc
[...]
Part 1- Public 

Delegated 

 

1 INTERNAL AUDIT AND FRAUD PLAN 2023/24 

This report seeks Member approval of the Internal Audit and Fraud Plan for 

the year 2023/24. 

 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The professional standards for Internal Audit require the Chief Audit Executive to 

establish a risk-based plan to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity, 

consistent with the organisation’s goals.  A risk-based Internal Audit Plan has 

been prepared for the 2023/24 financial year to fulfil this requirement.  The Plan 

as a whole must enable the Chief Audit Executive to provide an overall opinion on 

risk management, governance and control at the end of the financial year.  

1.1.2 The Internal Audit Plan includes the work plan of the Fraud Team.  Consequently, 

the Plan is a combined Internal Audit and Fraud Plan. 

1.2 Internal Audit and Fraud Plan 2023/24 

1.2.1 A copy of the proposed Internal Audit and Fraud Plan for 2023/24 is attached at 

[Annex 1] of this report.  This is intended to provide Members with a clear picture 

of how the Council will make use of its Internal Audit and Fraud service, reflecting 

on all work to be undertaken. 

1.2.2 The Plan has been developed using a risk-based approach.  Significant risk areas 

and priorities have been identified through a risk assessment which included a 

review of the Strategic and Service risk registers, analysis of the wider 

environment, use of our own organisational knowledge and discussions with 

Directors both individually and collectively as part of Management Teams.  

1.2.3 Relevant links to the Strategic Risk Register are shown within the Plan itself. 

Members will note that not all audits are linked to a specific risk; some are 

intended to provide assurance over core areas (for example financial audits) and 

some are included as the Council is undertaking change programmes.  In line with 

the nature and scope of Internal Audit as set out in the Internal Audit Charter, it
[...]
 intentionally left blank



   

Audit  - Part 1 Public  17 April 2023  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

17 April 2023 

Report of the Chief Audit Executive 

Part 1- Public 

Matters for Information 

 

1 INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE 

This report provides Members with an update on the work of both the 

Internal Audit function and the Counter Fraud function. 

Internal Audit Update 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require the Council to undertake an effective 

internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 

governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing 

standards and guidance. 

1.1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) require Internal Audit to report 

periodically to senior management and the board on the internal audit activity’s 

purpose, authority, responsibility and performance relative to its plan.  For TMBC, 

the “Board” is considered to be the Audit Committee. 

1.2 Progress against the 2022/23 Plan 

1.2.1 The Annual Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan (the Plan) for 2022/23 was 

approved by Members of the Audit Committee on the 1 April 2022.  The purpose 

of this part of the report is to provide Members with an update on the progress of 

the Internal Audit team in 2022/23 against the Plan.  The Plan reflects all work to 

be undertaken by the team during the financial year, containing both assurance 

work and consultancy work. 

1.2.2 Progress against the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan is currently on target. And all 

outstanding audits have scheduled completion dates before the Annual report is 

presented to Audit Committee in July 2023 

1.2.3 Audits on the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan have now been commenced.  8 final or 

draft reports have been issued so far this year. Of the remaining 13 audits in 

progress all but 1 is due for completion in April and May.  A summary of the 

current status of a

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Monday, 17th April, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr Mrs F A Kemp (Chair), Cllr N Foyle (Vice-Chair), Cllr T Bishop, 
Cllr R I B Cannon, Cllr N J Heslop, Cllr M R Rhodes and                        
Cllr H S Rogers (substitute member). 
 

Virtual: Councillors R P Betts, M A Coffin and W E Palmer participated via 
MS Teams and joined the discussion when invited to do so by the 
Chairman in accordance with Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 An apology for absence was received from Councillor J R S Lark.  
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

AU 23/11    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of a substitute Member was recorded as set out below:  
 

 Cllr Rogers substituting for Cllr Lark 
  
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 this Councillor 
had the same rights as the ordinary member of the committee for whom 
they were substituting. 
 

AU 23/12    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

AU 23/13    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 
held on 16 January 2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

AU 23/14    AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The report of the Chairman of the Audit Committee aimed to inform the 
Council of the means by which the Committee had provided independent 
assurance to those charged with governance on the adequacy of the risk 
management framework, the internal control environment and the 
integrity of financial reporting and annual governance processes. The 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 17 April 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

report summarised the work carried out by the Committee during 
2022/23 and concluded that the required assurance, as defined in the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
Guidance, had been provided by the Audit Committee to those charged 
with governance.  
 
RECOMMENDED: That the Annual Report be presented to the Council 
as independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management 
framework, the internal control environment and the integrity of the 
financial reporting and annual governance processes.  
 
*Referred to Council 
 
MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET 
 

AU 23/15    RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
The report of the Management Team provided an update on the risk 
management process and the Strategic Risk Register.  
 
RECOMMENDED: That the updates to the Strategic Risk Register since 
the last iteration with particular emphasis on those risks categorised as 
‘RED’ be noted. 
 
*Referred to Cabinet 
 
DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 

AU 23/16    INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT FOR TONBRIDGE 
AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 2022/23  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation contributed 
towards the effective two-way communication between Tonbridge and 
Malling Borough Council’s external auditors and the Audit Committee, as 
‘those charged with governance’ in respect of the audit of the financial 
statements. 
 
During discussion, reassurance was provided that procedures were in 
place to identify fraudulent Covid business support claims.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the responses to the questions set out at Annex 1 of 
the report, be endorsed. 
 

AU 23/17    INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
The report of the Chief Audit Executive presented the Internal Audit 
Charter for Member consideration and approval. It was noted that the 
Charter had been reviewed against the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) and continued to meet the requirements of a formal 
Charter.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 17 April 2023 
 
 

 
3 

 

It was further noted that an amendment had been made in respect of 
authority to reflect the person fulfilling the role of Chief Audit Executive 
as this was no longer the Audit and Assurance Manager but the Head of 
Internal Audit for Kent County Council.   
 
It was reported that the Management Team had approved the Charter 
on 21 March 2023.  
 
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit Charter, as attached at Annex 1 to 
the report, be approved. 
 

AU 23/18    INTERNAL AUDIT AND FRAUD PLAN 2023/24  
 
The report of the Chief Audit Executive presented the Internal Audit and 
Fraud Plan for 2023/24 which had been developed using a risk-based 
approach to determine the priorities of the internal audit activity 
consistent with the organisation’s goals. Significant risk areas and 
priorities had been identified through a risk assessment which included 
reviews of the Strategic and Service Risk Registers, analysis of the 
wider environment, use of organisational knowledge and discussions 
with Directors both individually and collectively as part of Management 
Teams. The Plan had been reviewed and endorsed by the Management 
Team.  
 
During discussion, Members welcomed the inclusion of the Local Plan 
and S.106 agreements in the 2023/24 Plan. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Internal Audit and Fraud Plan for 2023/24, as set 
out at Annex 1 to the report, be approved. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

AU 23/19    TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE UPDATE  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
details of investments undertaken and the return achieved for the first 
eleven months of the financial year 2022/23. 
  
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

AU 23/20    INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD UPDATE  
 
Members were provided with an update on the work of both the Internal 
Audit function and the Counter Fraud function against the Annual 
Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plan for 2022/23.  The Council’s 
activities in preventing and detecting fraud and corruption in 2022/23 to 
quarter 3 were detailed in the report. 
 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 17 April 2023 
 
 

 
4 

 

Progress against the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan was currently on target 
and all outstanding audits had scheduled completion dates before the 
presentation of the Annual report to the Committee in July 2023. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

AU 23/21    GRANT THORNTON 2022/23 AUDIT PLAN  
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation introduced the 
2022/23 Audit Plan received from the external auditors in respect of the 
audit of the Council’s financial statements which was presented by Ms 
Sophia Brown, Key Audit Manager, Grant Thornton. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

AU 23/22    CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Members of the Committee requested that their appreciation to the Chief 
Financial Officer, Neil Lawley, be recorded. 
 

AU 23/23    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The Chairman moved, it was seconded and 
 
RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private. 
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

AU 23/24    INSURANCE CLAIMS HISTORY  
 
(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial of business affairs of any 
particular person) 
 
The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation informed 
Members as to the nature and volume of liability and property damage 
insurance claims submitted for the year ended 31 March 2023.   
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.21 pm 
 
 


